Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

KEVIN DONOVAN,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 06-0410 TM



)

STATE BOARD OF THERAPEUTIC
)

MASSAGE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny Kevin Donovan’s application for a license to practice therapeutic massage (“license”) because he sold drugs.  
Procedure


On April 5, 2006, Donovan filed a petition appealing the denial of his license application (“application”) by the State Board of Therapeutic Massage (“the Board”).  We continued the hearing six times on Donovan’s motions.  On December 17, 2007, we convened a hearing on the petition.  Though notified of the time and date of hearing, Donovan made no appearance.  The Board moved to dismiss for failure to prosecute, but also presented evidence on the merits, so we reserved ruling on the motion to dismiss.  We now deny the motion to dismiss.  Assistant Attorney General William E. Roberts represented the Board.  Donovan’s brief was due on 
April 21, 2008.  
Findings of Fact

1. On November 18, 2002, the Bates County Circuit Court (“the court”) found Donovan guilty of distributing more than five grams of marijuana on two occasions – January 13, 2001, and February 15, 2001.  The court based those findings on Donovan’s plea of guilty.  Each violation constituted a Class B felony under § 195.211, RSMo 2000.
  The court suspended imposition of sentence and placed Donovan on three years of supervised probation.   
2. The court received reports, alleging that Donovan had violated his probation on March 15, 2004, April 21, 2004, and July 15, 2004.  Donovan committed an offense of driving while intoxicated.
  
3. Donovan filed an application dated April 20, 2005, with the Board.  By letter dated May 19, 2005, Donovan told the Board that massage therapy was part of an overall change in his lifestyle.  He further stated that he had ceased the sale of controlled substances in March 2001 and their use in December 2001.  
4. On October 18, 2005, the court revoked Donovan’s probation and imposed sentence on him.  The court committed Donovan to jail for 20 days.  Donovan was incarcerated from October 21, 2005, to November 9, 2005.   
5. The Board denied Donovan’s application.
  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Donovan’s petition.
  Donovan has the burden of proving 
that we should grant his application
 as against the charges set forth in the Board’s answer.  The answer cites the following provisions of § 324.262:
1.  The board may
 refuse to issue [a] license . . . . 

2.  . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes: 


(1) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, . . . , in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state . . . , for . . . any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

Moral turpitude includes violation of drug laws.
  Violations of drug laws include Donovan’s offenses under § 195.211, RSMo 2000:  

1.  [I]t is unlawful for any person to distribute . . . a controlled substance[.]

*   *   *

2.  Any person who violates . . . this section with respect to any controlled substance . . . is guilty of a class B felony[.]

The Board has shown that we may deny Donovan’s application.

But the word “may” in § 324.262.1 means that denial is optional, 
 so we may license Donovan despite the conviction, as the Board could.
  For guidance on that issue, we look to the provisions of § 314.200, RSMo 2000.  That statute sets forth the factors that determine how an applicant may gain licensure despite a conviction: 

[1] the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks, [2] the date of the conviction, [3] the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction and [4] other evidence as to the applicant’s character.

An applicant claiming rehabilitation should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.
  
Those factors apply to Donovan as follows.  Donovan’s criminal offenses have no obvious relation to therapeutic massage and are two and one half years in the past.  His correspondence with the Board includes a letter explaining how massage therapy was part of an overall change in his way of living.  But Donovan did not appear at the hearing to testify as to those matters.  He has not shown rehabilitation from the conduct of which the court found him guilty.  Donovan has not carried his burden of proof.  
Summary


We deny the application under § 324.262.1 and .2(1).  

SO ORDERED on June 18, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.


�We have found that Donovan committed one offense of driving while intoxicated because his letter dated May 19, 2005, says so.  He does not tell us when.  In its brief, the Board cites “Respondents’ Exhibits B through E” in support of its allegation that Donovan committed another offense of driving while intoxicated and tested positive for controlled substances, linking them to the probation violation reports.  Respondent’s Exhibits B through E contain nothing supporting those allegations.  


�The denial notice is not in the record.  


�Section 324.262.1.  


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.


�Emphasis added.


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).


�S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).


�State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


�Francois v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  
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